506414544 12/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6461301

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT	
	_			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ROBERT SAFARI			12/18/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name:	SWISSX USA			
Street Address:	23768 MALIBU ROAD			
City:	MALIBU			
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	90625			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	5 Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		9351522		
CORRESPONDENCE D				
	e sent to	o the e-mail address first; if that is	unsuccessful. it will be sent	
using a fax number, if		d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be		
		50-918-7714		
		benedict@netlawyers.com NETLAWYERS LLP		
		742 WIDGEON STREET		
Address Line 1:		FOSTER CITY, CALIFORNIA 94404	L.	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		P.J. BENEDICT O'MAHONEY		
SIGNATURE:		,	/PJBenedict OMahoney#66494/	
DATE SIGNED:		12/21/2020	12/21/2020	
Total Attachments: 1				

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ROBERT SAFARI ("Assignor") is an inventor of U.S. Patent 9,351,522, issued 31 May 2016 for Cartomizer E-Cigarette (the "Assigned Patent"), and

WHEREAS, SWISSX USA., having a place of business at 23768 Malibu Road, Malibu, CA 90265 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all rights in and to the Assigned Patent (including any reissues or extensions) that may be granted therefrom.

THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in the invention and Assigned Patent, including any and all such rights in any divisions, continuations in whole or part, substitute applications, reissues, and renewals thereof, to Assignee for the entire term of any granted patent and any reissues or extensions that may be granted and for the entire terms of any and all foreign patents that may issue from foreign applications (as well as divisions, continuations in whole or part, or substitute applications) filed claiming the benefit of the Assigned Patent.

The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor further agrees to: (a) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including patent applications and instruments of transfer; and (b) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.

ASSIGNOR

Date: _____

Robert Safari

Assignor Name: Robert Safari

On behalf of SWISSX USA

12/19/2020 Date: ----- DocuSigned by:

Name: SWISSX USA Title: Ceo

RECORDED: 12/21/2020